values were rounded to two decimal places for comparability with [6] as well as to
reflect the level of precision used in managerial decision-making (e.g., supermarket
prices are typically expressed up to two decimals). As such, some values that appear
identical on the tables may in fact differ in finer detail, given the actual algorithm
output is of higher precision. Therefore, larger observed deviations in expected profit
are not necessarily inconsistent with seemingly identical intermediate variables.

Overall, the results demonstrate that SAC yields sufficiently accurate approxima-
tions across all four problem instances. Under SAC, the KDE enhanced version of the
QDNP model produces results that are systematically higher than the analytical so-
lution, as expected due to distributional approximation, but still within an acceptable
margin. In contrast MC-BFGS shows less consistent performance. It is noteworthy
that during experimentatino higher sensitivity to the choice of starting point was ob-
served, with some runs leading to convergence failures, was observed. This difficulty
is avoided with reinforcement learning, which does not require gradient information
or careful initialization.

47

% of Original Value a b ϕ C0 Cd Cs R

-10 % 0.16% 0.25% 0.02% 0.13% 0.47% 0.02% 0.12%
+10 % 0.30% 0.54% 0.17% 1.09% 0.01% 0.01% 0.30%

-20 % 4.86% 0.89% 0.08% 1.12% 0.01% 0.04% 1.01%
+20 % 0.74% 1.32% 0.02% 3.68% 0.05% 0.11% 1.63%

-30 % 16.09% 1.60% 0.12% 2.38% 0.03% 0.00% 1.76%
+30 % 1.49% 5.25% 0.21% 15.13% 0.04% 0.07% 4.30%

Table 6.8: Expected profit relative error across parameter perturbations

6.3 Zero‐Shot Policy Transfer Results

The focus of this analysis is the expected profit, which is the central performance
metric since its maximization is the direct objective of the QDNP. To evaluate gen-
eralization performance, the relative error is measured, defined as the proportional
deviation between the expected profit obtained from a pretrained SAC policy on the
Store 1 problem instance (the source task) when directly applied to a perturbed ver-
sion of the same instance (a target task), and the corresponding ground truth. The